

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

[<sup>F1</sup>ANNEX I U.K.]**Textual Amendments**

- F1** Substituted by Commission Regulation (EU) No 133/2014 of 31 January 2014 amending, for the purposes of adapting to technical progress as regards emission limits, Directive 2007/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council and Commission Regulation (EU) No 582/2011 (Text with EEA relevance).

## EURO VI EMISSION LIMITS

	Limit values							
	CO(mg/kWh)	THC(mg/kWh)	NMHC(mg/kWh)	CH <sub>4</sub> (mg/kWh)	NO <sub>x</sub> <sup>a</sup> (mg/kWh)	NH <sub>3</sub> (ppm)	PM mass(mg/kWh)	PM number(#/kWh)
<b>WHSC (CI)</b>	1 500	130			400	10	10	8,0 × 10 <sup>11</sup>
<b>WHTC (CI)</b>	4 000	160			460	10	10	6,0 × 10 <sup>11</sup>
<b>WHTC (PI)</b>	4 000		160	500	460	10	10	<sup>b</sup> 6,0 × 10 <sup>11</sup>

**a** The admissible level of NO<sub>2</sub> component in the NO<sub>x</sub> limit value may be determined at a later stage.

**b** The limit value shall apply as from the dates set out in row B of Table 1 of Appendix 9 of Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 582/2011.

*Note:*

PI = Positive Ignition.  
CI = Compression Ignition.]

## ANNEX II U.K.]

**Amendments to Directive 2007/46/EC**

Directive 2007/46/EC is hereby amended as follows:

1. Part I of Annex IV shall be amended as follows:
  - (a) the table shall be amended as follows:
    - (i) points 40 and 41 shall be deleted;
    - (ii) the following point shall be inserted:

Subject	Regulation reference	Applicability										
		M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	N <sub>1</sub>	N <sub>2</sub>	N <sub>3</sub>	O <sub>1</sub>	O <sub>2</sub>	O <sub>3</sub>	O <sub>4</sub>	
41a	Regulation (EC) No 595/2009, heavy	X <sup>12</sup>	X	X	X <sup>12</sup>	X <sup>12</sup>	X'					

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

	duty vehicles/ access to information									
--	---	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

(iii) the following note shall be added:

(<sup>12</sup>) For vehicles with a reference mass exceeding 2 610 kg which are not type-approved (at the manufacturer's request and provided their reference mass does not exceed 2 840 kg) under Regulation (EC) No 715/2007.;

(b) in the Appendix, the table shall be amended as follows:

- (i) points 40 and 41 shall be deleted;
- (ii) the following point shall be inserted:

	Subject	Regulatory act reference	Official Journal reference	M <sub>1</sub>
'41a	Emissions (Euro VI) heavy duty vehicles, with the exception of the whole set of requirements relating to on-board diagnostics (OBDS) and access to information/access to information	Regulation (EC) No 595/2009	OJ L 188, 18.7.2009, p. 1	A'

2. in the Appendix to Annex VI, the table shall be amended as follows:

- (a) points 40 and 41 shall be deleted;
- (b) the following point shall be inserted:

Subject	Regulatory act reference	As amended by	Applicable to versions
'41a Emissions (Euro VI)	Regulation (EC) No 595/2009'		

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

heavy duty vehicles/ access to information			
---	--	--	--

3. Annex XI shall be amended as follows:

(a) in Appendix 1, the table shall be amended as follows:

- (i) points 40 and 41 shall be deleted;
- (ii) the following point shall be inserted:

Item	Subject	Regulation act reference	M <sub>1</sub> ≤ 2 500 ( <sup>1</sup> ) kg	M <sub>1</sub> > 2 500 ( <sup>1</sup> ) kg	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>
'41a	Emissions (Euro VI) heavy duty vehicles/ access to information	Regulation (EC) No 595/2009	G + H	G + H	G + H	G + H'

(b) in Appendix 2, the table shall be amended as follows:

- (i) points 40 and 41 shall be deleted;
- (ii) the following point shall be inserted:

Item	Subject	Regulation act reference	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	N <sub>1</sub>	N <sub>2</sub>	N <sub>3</sub>	O <sub>1</sub>	O <sub>2</sub>	O <sub>3</sub>	O <sub>4</sub>
'41a	Emissions (Euro VI) heavy duty vehicles/ access to information	Regulation (EC) No 595/2009	X	X	X	X	X'				

(c) in Appendix 3, the table shall be amended as follows:

- (i) points 40 and 41 shall be deleted;
- (ii) the following point shall be inserted:

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Item	Subject	Regulatory act reference	M <sub>1</sub>
'41a	Emissions (Euro VI) heavy duty vehicles/ access to information	Regulation (EC) No 595/2009	X'

(d) in Appendix 4, the table shall be amended as follows:

- (i) points 40 and 41 shall be deleted;
- (ii) the following point shall be inserted:

Item	Subject	Regulatory act reference	M <sub>3</sub>	N <sub>1</sub>	N <sub>2</sub>	N <sub>3</sub>	O <sub>1</sub>	O <sub>2</sub>	O <sub>3</sub>	O <sub>4</sub>
'41a	Emissions (Euro VI) heavy duty vehicles/ access to information	Regulation (EC) No 595/2009	H	H	H	H'				

(e) in Appendix 5, the table shall be amended as follows:

- (i) points 40 and 41 shall be deleted;
- (ii) the following point shall be inserted:

Item	Subject	Regulatory act reference	Mobile crane of category N <sub>3</sub>
'41a	Emissions (Euro VI) heavy duty vehicles/ access to information	Regulation (EC) No 595/2009	V'

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5b heading words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5b(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5b(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 5b(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5b(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5c words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5c words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1011 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(10\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 13 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(12\)](#)
- Art. 13a14 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(13\)](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(14\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(3\)\(a\)](#)